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Feb, 1, 1972

The Board met at 10:00 A. M.

CCMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

MINUTES of meetinés held Jan. 4 and 5, 1972 were read and approved.

‘ONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and approved and placed on file.

BILLS as follows éere approved for payment.

Pacific Poyer & Light Co.

Wyo. Dep't of Rgvenue

R. G. Engstrom

R. L. Polk & Co.

Mtn. States Hdwe & Imp.Assoc.,
A. P. Kirsch M. D.
Agricultural Ext. Service

C. L. Bates

T, Michael Golden

Opal M. Gardner

Continental 0il Co. Denver
Continental 0il Co. K.C.
Cooper Chevrolet

Phillips Petroleum

River Street Motors

Zeiger Enterprices

Bi-Rite Drug

Childress Electric

City Steam Laundry
Culligan of Rawlins

F. B. Fishburn M. D.
Johnson Service Company
Otis Elevator Co.
Pioneer Lumber Co.

Wyo. Whole.Dist.Ine.
Continental Oil Co.
Culverts & Ind. Sup. Co.
Dixon Garage

Gay Johnson's

Kelly 0il Co.

Kinnaman Supply Co.

LeRoy's 0il Co. Inc.

Lincoln Highway Service
YcGee-Murphy Inc.

Moss Equip & Sup. Co.
Rawlins Automotive
Shepard's-Baggs

Texaco Inc.

U. S, Weld & Sup. Co. Inc
Yampa V,lley Elec. Ass'n Inc

Zep Manufacturing Co.

Wyo. Health & Medical Service
Carbon Co. Mental Health Center
Wyo. Industrial Institute
Rawlins Newspapers Inc.
Wyoming Dep't of Revenue
Rawlins Water Department
Mental Health Center

R. G. Engstrom

Mary Bradford

Iris Delude

Lillian Newell

Rubyalice Ross

Helen Sturm

LaVerne Ziler

R. A, Hakala
Beverly Wiseman
Myrtle McJunkin
Hazel Matson

B. G, NMichie
Marie Backstrom
Moreen Day

Mary Aydelott
Carolyn Gettman
Mina Woodhouse
largaret Whitehead

C. W. Ogburn
Floyd Rodabaugh
E. H. Breniman
James D.McCulloch

Electric Service

License plates 1972
Clerk-Expence

Clerk-Supplies
Assessor-Supplies

County Coroner

Quarterly payment to 3-31-72
Court Attorney

Court Attorney

Justice Peace Bond Cases

Sheriff-Car expense
Sheriff-Cir expense
Sheriff-Car expense
Sheriff-Car expense
Sheriff-Car expense
. .Sheriff-Car expense
C H & Jail Supplies
C H & Jail Repairs
C H & Jail Laundry
C H & Jail Supplies

Care.of Prisoner

C H & Jail repairs
C H & Jail Supplies
C H & Jail Supplies
C H & Jail Supplies
R & B Gas & Fuel

R & B Culverts

R & B Parts

R & B Tires

R & B Gas & Supplies
R & B Parts

R & B Gas

R & B Repairs

R & B Parts

R & B Parts

R & B Parts

R & B Gas & 0il

R & B Gas

R & B Supplies

R & B Electric Service to 3-31-72
R & B Parts

Health Nurse-i payment
Mental Health

Care of Boys
Supplies-Ceurthouse
License plates (2)
Water service
Mental Health-Sept.
County Clerk-Salary
Deputy Clerk-Salary
Deputy Clerk-Salary
Deputy Clerk-Salary
Deputy Clerk-Salary
Deputy Clerk-Salary
Deputy Clerk-Salary

County Assessor-Salary
Deputy Assessor-Salary
Deputy Assessor-Salary
Deputy Assessor-Salary

County Treasurer-Salary
Deputy Treasueer-Salary
Deputy Treasurer-Salary
Deruty Treasurer-Salary
Deputy Treasurer-Salary
Deputy Treasurer-Salary
Deputy Treasurer-Salary

County Sheriff-Salary

Deputy Sheriff-Salary-Jailor
Dep.Sheriff & Jailor-Salary
Dep.Sheriff & Jailor-Salary

321,19
16.00
26,72
12.00
25.00
20.00

480,00
70.00

125.00
10.00

88.60
233.32.
58.60
12.53
110.66
29.58
18.84
65.30
43,02
8.50

10.00
432,94
. 15,40

18.75

42,98
250.10
2316.96
168.18

53.64
370.40

252.10
362,70
72.50
4.00
72.75
315.32
165.63
4.83
15.40
21.00

64,20
1262,00
750.00

88.50
1004, 96

14,00

94,78
750.00
671.34
340.85
265.75
269.25
273.55
243.41
100,00

603.17
349.75
278.20
280.55

601.57
349.15
273.65
277.40
252.50
230.36
268.50

666.97
476.55
177.00
501.85
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Edwara Tierney
Lin Bashford
John D. Moore
Diana Dee Sanchez
Paul Fultz

R. J. Korkow
Glen Glidden

Roy Sims

Joe W. Evans

Rod Johnson
Lonnie P, Moon
Martha Arellano
John Stephen Paul
Jean ILovato

Oscar A, Hall

K. W. Keldden
Alice L. Newell
Legnna L. Clawson
Charlotte Romick
Ruth Cables
Emily Douglass
Christel EHamphreys
James O. Young
Jake Cruz

Grace Cruz
Gilbert Cruz
Beverly Cruz

David Brooks .
George F. Buckendorf
Frank Conaway
Richard Corson
Wilbert Irene

D. M. Jackson

R. J. Korkow

John Maffoni Sr.
Buster Makinen

Joe Mascarenas
Melton Newell
Daniel L. Schinkel
Lauralee Schinkel

Charlotte A. Harberts
Eppie Esquibel

County Treasurer
Mountain Bell

Carol Kerley

Beverly Cruz

Valerie Ross
Eileen,EFickson
Northern Gas Co.,
George.D. Crank

Wyo. Dep't of Revenue
Workmen's Compensation
Wyo.Retire System
Wyoming Medical Service
Colonial Life & Acc. Inc.
Ohio Life Insurance
Carbon Co. Mental Health

John Nidand

John Orton

Gene T.McMillen

Mary Hakala

R. A. hakala

Lin Bashford

Joe W. Evans

Joy Glaze

Dave NcCulloch

Mobile Oil Corporation
Ionnie P. Moon .
C. W. Ogburn ‘
Texaco Inc. - -

Larry L. Shriner

Lyle R. Anderson
Bailey School Supply
Berges Jewelers
Coralee Cutler
Ronald W. Paul
Saratoga Sun

Snake River Press
S. K, Briggs
Richard S. Barker
Gilbert Blumenthal
Frank S. Conaway
F. B. Cronberg
Flora Garinger
Edna M. Jackson

0. A. McGinley

Dep. Bheriff & Jailor-Salary
Dgp.Sheriff & Jailor-Salary
Deputy -Sheriff-Salary .
Dep.Sheriff & Steno-Salary
Deputy Eheriff- Salary
Deputy Sheriff-Salary
Deputy Sheriff-Salary: -
Deputy Sheriff-Salary -
Deputy Sheriff-Salary
Deputy Bheriff-Salary

Under Sheriff-Salary

Jail Matron- Salary -

Radio Operator-Salary

Sec. & Jail ‘Matron-Salary

County Attorney-Salary
Deputy Attormey-Salary
Attorney-Sec., Salary
Attorney-Sec. Salary
Clerk of Court-Salary
Dep.Clerk of Court-Salary -
Dep.Clerk of Court-Salary
D_p.Clerk of Court-Salary
Justice Peace-Salary
C.H.Custodian-Salary
C.H,Custodian-Salary
C.H.Custodian-Salary
C.H,Custodian-Salary

B Labor -
B Labor

B Labor

B Labor W
B Labor

B. Labor

B Labor

B Labor

B Labor

B Labor. (2) .

B Labor

B Labor

B Labor

P00 10 0 O U 0 T 0 0 W
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P.H.N. Sec. Salary

Health Office-Janitor-Salary
Assignments

Telephone Service

County Clerk-Salary

County Clerk-Microfilm-Sal
County Clerk-Salary
Steno-Caé.Agent-Salary
Heating Service
Surveyor-Salary

License plates

R & B & Peace Officers (2)
Retirement-Employees & County (2).
Blue Cross-Employees
Insurance-Employees
Insurance-Employees

Oct. & Nov.

Co. Com Per diem & Expense
Co. Com Per diem & Expense -

. Co. Com per diem

Assessor-Typist-Sal
Assessor-Mileage

Dep. Sheriff-Expense
Dep.. Sheriff-lileage
Sheriff-Expense

Dep. Sheriff-expense
Sﬁeriff-Car expense
Dep.Sheriff-Expense
SReriff-Expense .
Sheriff-Car expense !
Deputy Coroner-Mileage

Agent-Mileage & Expense
Agent-Supplies
Agent-Supplies

Home .Dem Agent-Expense
D&p.Agent-Mil & Expense
Agent-Subscription
Agent-Subscription

Cdurt Attorney

Justice Peace-Rent
Justice Peace-Sal & Rent-
Justice Peace-Sal & Rent
Justice Peace-Rent & Mileage
Justice Peace-Rént
Justice Peace-Rent
Justice Peace-Rent 2 mo.

469.05
471.85
469.05
286.50
134.70

44,90

u‘u‘o 90
134,70

4. 90
582.52
157.10
428,20

. 315.30

637.54 -

305.80
175,65
584.56
338.45°
304,10
187,00
216.99
425.00
246,20
125.09
- 77.58

501.85
491.85

511.8%
459.05
L67.85
555.00
125.72
491185
538.45
489.05
578.15

63.45

301.60
47,50
59.88

622,08 -

32,56

91.01 .

4,59
280.60

844,60
11.00
190.64

2185.14

L75.26

56.90 * -

90.55

1500.00

282,70
121.06
34.13
37.33
28.10
33.32
107.04
2.68
2.26
5.19
- 8.00
8.14
6.19
53.12

298.07
218.85
5-87
70.83
118.81
10.00
10.00
170.00
20.00
146.40
146.40
- 49,00
20.00
20,00
Lo.00
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Garvin Sanitation © CH&J Hauling . ©15.00
C. W. Ogburn Prisoners Board © 576,00
J. E. Cashman M, D, Co. Health Offlcer—Salary 165.90
Jeanne Wilson Health Nurse-Exp. & Postage : 122,17
Mental Health Center December-Mental Health 750,00
G. W. Leavengood Civil Defense Director 103.95 -
Wyoming High Dep't State Radios 120.00
Rawlins .- Insurors County In surance 10.00
Wyoming Retire System Social Security-Employees’ 1581.54

First National Bank Withholding Tax -Employees 3333.'00
Thereupoﬂ.the Board adjourned until the following day.
Feb, 2, 1972-The Board resumed its session, all members present, John Niland Chairman.

RIVERSIDE-SOUTHWLST ROAD: A motion was made by Orton, seconded by MclMillen and carried whereby the following
resolution was adopted, to wit:

RESOLUTION

thR;AS the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, having by resolution dated the
6th day of July, 1971,initiated procedure to establish the road known as R1v0r51de-Southwest Road, Project
S- 0401 (6), and ~

HHERuAS NOTICE OF LOCATION OF SAID PUBLIC ROAD WAS DULY. PUBLISHED ON JULY 14, 21 and 28, 19?1 IN THB
MANNER REQUIRED BY LAW; and

WHEREAS, no objeclions having been filed to the establishment of said road and all persons gwning lands !~ -
or claiming any interest in lands over or across which said road is located having executed and delivered -
right-of-way easements over sald lands,-vwhich right-of-way easements have been recorded,

NOW, . . THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that a road to be known as Progect S-0401 (6), the Riverside-Southwest
Road in Carbon County, Wymhing, dsscribed as follows:

Commen01nv at a point on the west boundary of Section 18, T.14N., R. 84W. from the northwest corner of
Lot & of sa1d Secticn 18 bears northerly a distance of 670 feet, more or less;

Thence in a northeasterly direction for a distance of approximately 7.1 miles across Sections 18, 17, 16

of the Town of Riverside, be, and the same is hereby located and established and a plat of said road be filed
in the office of the County Clerk of Carbon County, Wyoming.

of February, 1972. EBOARD OF C.UNTY CCMMISSIONERS OFQSARB&' FYCH LG .

Dates this 2

ATTEST: JNTY CIERK

A motion wd{s made by Orton, seconded by McMillen and carried whereby tXe following resolutions were adopted.

DEEP CREEK ROAD: I. R. 6-17 RESCLUTION

WHEREAS, THE Board of County Commissioners of the County of Curbon, is desiirous of taking advantage of
the provisions of Chapter 136, Session laws of Wycming, 1961, and Chapter 17, Session Lais of Wyoming, 1963,
by cooperating with the State Highway Commission of Wyoming in the improvement of a county road the location
and extent of vhich is as follows:

Grading, draining, crushed gravel surfacing and miscellaneous work on 10.50 miles of the Deep Creek Rozd ..
beginning at the Boundary of the Medicine Bow National Forest and extending southeasterly to an intersection
with the .Baggs-Riverside Road in the SE{, Section 3, T.13N., R.87W. The Cormissioners apuointed Harold M.
Johnson and R, A, LKakala of Ruwlins and Blake Fanning of lLaramie as viewers on this proposed road.
BAGGS-RIVERSIDE ROAD: SC-CFM 6-16 RESOLUTICN

VWiEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners of the County of Carbon is desirous of taking.advantage of
the provisicns of Section 24-38, 24-68 and 24-69,W.S.1957, by cooperating with the State Highway Commission
of Viyyoming in the construction and / or the improvement of a countv ‘road, the extent and location of work
which is -as follows:

Sub-grade preparation, crushed gravel surfacing and miscekkaneous work on 5.75 miles of the Baggs—Rlver31de
Road from the east end of Project 5-0401 (3) to a Junctlon with tte Deep Creek Road.

NOW, TI REFORE, be it resolved by szid Board:

TEAT the~Board enter into a written agreement with said Commission -covering said ccnstruction and/or im-
provement in accordance with a contract therefor; now submitted to &aid Board by said Commission, which
agreement is hereby approved and ordered filed in the office of the County Clerk of said County; -that the
chairman -of sald Board an? the County Clerk of said county be,-and they are hereby authorized and girected
to execute said contracts on behalf of said Eoard.

I, the undersigned, County Clerk of Carbcn County, State of Wyoming, do hereby certify .that at a legal
meeting of the Board of County Commissioners at which a quorum was present, said Board adopted these re-
solutions of which the forgoing is a full, true and complete copy.

IN WITNESS WH.REOF I hereunto set my hand and affix the official seal of said County Clerk thii 2day of
Feb, 1972.

R. G. Engstrom-County Clerk

There being no further business the mesting was adjourned.

ATTEST: R. G. ENGSTROM




