

Feb. 1, 1972

## COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

The Board met at 10:00 A. M.

MINUTES of meetings held Jan. 4 and 5, 1972 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and approved and placed on file.

BILLS as follows were approved for payment.

Pacific Power & Light Co.	Electric Service	321.19
Wyo. Dep't of Revenue	License plates 1972	16.00
R. G. Engstrom	Clerk-Expense	26.72
R. L. Polk & Co.	Clerk-Supplies	12.00
Mtn. States Hdwe & Imp. Assoc.	Assessor-Supplies	25.00
A. P. Kirsch M. D.	County Coroner	20.00
Agricultural Ext. Service	Quarterly payment to 3-31-72	480.00
C. L. Bates	Court Attorney	70.00
T. Michael Golden	Court Attorney	125.00
Opal M. Gardner	Justice Peace Bond Cases	10.00
Continental Oil Co. Denver	Sheriff-Car expense	88.60
Continental Oil Co. K.C.	Sheriff-Car expense	233.32
Cooper Chevrolet	Sheriff-Car expense	58.60
Phillips Petroleum	Sheriff-Car expense	12.53
River Street Motors	Sheriff-Car expense	110.66
Zeiger Enterprises	Sheriff-Car expense	29.58
Bi-Rite Drug	C H & Jail Supplies	18.84
Childress Electric	C H & Jail Repairs	65.30
City Steam Laundry	C H & Jail Laundry	43.02
Culligan of Rawlins	C H & Jail Supplies	8.50
F. B. Fishburn M. D.	Care of Prisoner	10.00
Johnson Service Company	C H & Jail repairs	432.94
Otis Elevator Co.	C H & Jail Supplies	15.40
Pioneer Lumber Co.	C H & Jail Supplies	18.75
Wyo. Whole. Dist. Inc.	C H & Jail Supplies	42.98
Continental Oil Co.	R & B Gas & Fuel	250.10
Culverts & Ind. Sup. Co.	R & B Culverts	2316.96
Dixon Garage	R & B Parts	168.18
Gay Johnson's	R & B Tires	53.64
Kelly Oil Co.	R & B Gas & Supplies	370.40
Kinnaman Supply Co.	R & B Parts	252.10
LeRoy's Oil Co. Inc.	R & B Gas	362.70
Lincoln Highway Service	R & B Repairs	72.50
McGee-Murphy Inc.	R & B Parts	4.00
Moss Equip & Sup. Co.	R & B Parts	72.75
Rawlins Automotive	R & B Parts	315.32
Shepard's-Baggs	R & B Gas & Oil	165.63
Texaco Inc.	R & B Gas	4.83
U. S. Weld & Sup. Co. Inc	R & B Supplies	15.40
Yampa Valley Elec. Ass'n Inc	R & B Electric Service to 3-31-72	21.00
Zep Manufacturing Co.	R & B Parts	64.20
Wyo. Health & Medical Service	Health Nurse- $\frac{1}{4}$ payment	1262.00
Carbon Co. Mental Health Center	Mental Health	750.00
Wyo. Industrial Institute	Care of Boys	88.50
Rawlins Newspapers Inc.	Supplies-Courthouse	1004.96
Wyoming Dep't of Revenue	License plates (2)	14.00
Rawlins Water Department	Water service	94.78
Mental Health Center	Mental Health-Sept.	750.00
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk-Salary	671.34
Mary Bradford	Deputy Clerk-Salary	340.85
Iris DeLude	Deputy Clerk-Salary	265.75
Lillian Newell	Deputy Clerk-Salary	269.25
Rubyalice Ross	Deputy Clerk-Salary	273.55
Helen Sturm	Deputy Clerk-Salary	243.41
LaVerne Ziler	Deputy Clerk-Salary	100.00
R. A. Hakala	County Assessor-Salary	603.17
Beverly Wiseman	Deputy Assessor-Salary	349.75
Myrtle McJunkin	Deputy Assessor-Salary	278.20
Hazel Matson	Deputy Assessor-Salary	280.55
B. G. Michie	County Treasurer-Salary	601.57
Marie Backstrom	Deputy Treasurer-Salary	349.15
Moreen Day	Deputy Treasurer-Salary	273.65
Mary Aydelott	Deputy Treasurer-Salary	277.40
Carolyn Gettman	Deputy Treasurer-Salary	252.50
Mina Woodhouse	Deputy Treasurer-Salary	230.36
Margaret Whitehead	Deputy Treasurer-Salary	268.50
C. W. Ogburn	County Sheriff-Salary	666.97
Floyd Rodabaugh	Deputy Sheriff-Salary-Jailor	476.55
E. H. Breniman	Dep. Sheriff & Jailor-Salary	177.00
James D. McCulloch	Dep. Sheriff & Jailor-Salary	501.85

Feb. 1, 1972

Edward Tierney	Dep. Sheriff & Jailor-Salary	469.05
Lin Bashford	Dep. Sheriff & Jailor-Salary	471.85
John D. Moore	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	469.05
Diana Dee Sanchez	Dep. Sheriff & Steno-Salary	286.50
Paul Fultz	Deputy Sheriff- Salary	397.20
R. J. Korkow	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	134.70
Glen Glidden	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	44.90
Roy Sims	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	44.90
Joe W. Evans	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	134.70
Rod Johnson	Deputy Sheriff-Salary	44.90
Lonnie P. Moon	Under Sheriff-Salary	582.52
Martha Arellano	Jail Matron- Salary	157.10
John Stephen Paul	Radio Operator-Salary	428.20
Jean Lovato	Sec. & Jail Matron-Salary	315.30
Oscar A. Hall	County Attorney-Salary	637.54
K. W. Keldden	Deputy Attorney-Salary	349.40
Alice L. Newell	Attorney-Sec. Salary	305.80
Leannna L. Clawson	Attorney-Sec. Salary	175.65
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court-Salary	584.56
Ruth Cables	Dep. Clerk of Court-Salary	338.45
Emily Douglass	Dep. Clerk of Court-Salary	304.10
Christel Humphreys	D.p. Clerk of Court-Salary	187.00
James O. Young	Justice Peace-Salary	216.99
Jake Cruz	C.H. Custodian-Salary	425.00
Grace Cruz	C.H. Custodian-Salary	246.20
Gilbert Cruz	C.H. Custodian-Salary	125.09
Beverly Cruz	C.H. Custodian-Salary	77.58
David Brooks	R & B Labor	501.85
George F. Buckendorf	R & B Labor	491.85
Frank Conaway	R & B Labor	449.85
Richard Corson	R & B Labor	511.85
Wilbert Irene	R & B Labor	459.05
D. M. Jackson	R. & B. Labor	467.85
R. J. Korkow	R & B Labor	555.00
John Maffoni Sr.	R & B Labor	125.72
Buster Makinen	R & B Labor	491.85
Joe Mascarenas	R & B Labor (2)	538.45
Melton Newell	R & B Labor	489.05
Daniel L. Schinkel	R & B Labor	578.15
Lauralee Schinkel	R & B Labor	63.45
Charlotte A. Harberts	P.H.N. Sec. Salary	301.60
Eppie Esquibel	Health Office-Janitor-Salary	47.40
County Treasurer	Assignments	59.88
Mountain Bell	Telephone Service	622.08
Carol Kerley	County Clerk-Salary	32.56
Beverly Cruz	County Clerk-Microfilm-Sal	91.01
Valerie Ross	County Clerk-Salary	4.50
Eileen Erickson	Steno-C& Agent-Salary	280.60
Northern Gas Co.	Heating Service	429.66
George D. Crank	Surveyor-Salary	844.60
Wyo. Dep't of Revenue	License plates	11.00
Workmen's Compensation	R & B & Peace Officers (2)	190.64
Wyo. Retire System	Retirement-Employees & County (2)	2185.14
Wyoming Medical Service	Blue Cross-Employees	475.26
Colonial Life & Acc. Inc.	Insurance-Employees	56.90
Ohio Life Insurance	Insurance-Employees	90.55
Carbon Co. Mental Health	Oct. & Nov.	1500.00
John Nihand	Co. Com Per diem & Expense	282.70
John Orton	Co. Com Per diem & Expense	121.06
Gene T. McMillen	Co. Com per diem	34.13
Mary Hakala	Assessor-Typist-Sal	37.33
R. A. Hakala	Assessor-Mileage	28.10
Lin Bashford	Dep. Sheriff-Expense	33.32
Joe W. Evans	Dep. Sheriff-Mileage	107.04
Joy Glaze	Sheriff-Expense	2.68
Dave McCulloch	Dep. Sheriff-expense	2.26
Mobile Oil Corporation	Sheriff-Car expense	5.19
Lonnie P. Moon	Dep. Sheriff-Expense	8.00
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff-Expense	8.14
Texaco Inc.	Sheriff-Car expense	6.19
Larry L. Shriner	Deputy Coroner-Mileage	53.12
Lyle R. Anderson	Agent-Mileage & Expense	298.07
Bailey School Supply	Agent-Supplies	218.85
Berges Jewelers	Agent-Supplies	5.87
Coralee Cutler	Home Dem Agent-Expense	70.83
Ronald W. Paul	Dep. Agent-Mil & Expense	118.81
Saratoga Sun	Agent-Subscription	10.00
Snake River Press	Agent-Subscription	10.00
S. K. Briggs	Court Attorney	170.00
Richard S. Barker	Justice Peace-Rent	20.00
Gilbert Blumenthal	Justice Peace-Sal & Rent	146.40
Frank S. Conaway	Justice Peace-Sal & Rent	146.40
F. B. Cronberg	Justice Peace-Rent & Mileage	49.00
Flora Garinger	Justice Peace-Rent	20.00
Edna M. Jackson	Justice Peace-Rent	20.00
O. A. McGinley	Justice Peace-Rent 2 mo.	40.00

Feb. 1, 1972

Garvin Sanitation	CH&J Hauling	15.00
C. W. Ogburn	Prisoners Board	576.00
J. E. Cashman M. D.	Co. Health Officer-Salary	165.90
Jeanne Wilson	Health Nurse-Exp. & Postage	122.17
Mental Health Center	December-Mental Health	750.00
G. W. Leavengood	Civil Defense Director	103.95
Wyoming High Dep't	State Radios	120.00
Rawlins Insurors	County Insurance	10.00
Wyoming Retire System	Social Security-Employees	1581.54
First National Bank	Withholding Tax -Employees	3333.00

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

Feb. 2, 1972-The Board resumed its session, all members present, John Niland Chairman.

RIVERSIDE-SOUTHWEST ROAD: A motion was made by Orton, seconded by McMillen and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted, to wit:

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, having by resolution dated the 6th day of July, 1971, initiated procedure to establish the road known as Riverside-Southwest Road, Project S-0401 (6); and

WHEREAS, NOTICE OF LOCATION OF SAID PUBLIC ROAD WAS DULY PUBLISHED ON JULY 14, 21 and 28, 1971, IN THE MANNER REQUIRED BY LAW; and

WHEREAS, no objections having been filed to the establishment of said road and all persons owning lands or claiming any interest in lands over or across which said road is located having executed and delivered right-of-way easements over said lands, which right-of-way easements have been recorded.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that a road to be known as Project S-0401 (6), the Riverside-Southwest Road in Carbon County, Wyoming, described as follows:

Commencing at a point on the west boundary of Section 18, T.14N., R. 84W. from the northwest corner of Lot 4 of said Section 18 bears northerly a distance of 670 feet, more or less;

Thence in a northeasterly direction for a distance of approximately 7.1 miles across Sections 18, 17, 16, 9, 10, 3, 2, 11 and 12, all of T. 14N., R. 84 W of the 6th P.M., Wyoming, to a point on the north corporate limits of the Town of Riverside, be, and the same is hereby located and established and a plat of said road be filed in the office of the County Clerk of Carbon County, Wyoming.

Dates this 2 day of February, 1972. BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING.

ATTEST: R. G. Engstrom COUNTY CLERK

John Niland CHAIRMAN

A motion was made by Orton, seconded by McMillen and carried whereby the following resolutions were adopted.

DEEP CREEK ROAD: I. R. 6-17

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, THE Board of County Commissioners of the County of Carbon, is desirous of taking advantage of the provisions of Chapter 136, Session Laws of Wyoming, 1961, and Chapter 17, Session Laws of Wyoming, 1963, by cooperating with the State Highway Commission of Wyoming in the improvement of a county road, the location and extent of which is as follows:

Grading, draining, crushed gravel surfacing and miscellaneous work on 10.50 miles of the Deep Creek Road beginning at the Boundary of the Medicine Bow National Forest and extending southeasterly to an intersection with the Baggs-Riverside Road in the SE $\frac{1}{4}$ , Section 3, T.13N., R.87W. The Commissioners appointed Harold M. Johnson and R. A. Hakala of Rawlins and Blake Fanning of Laramie as viewers on this proposed road.

BAGGS-RIVERSIDE ROAD: SC-CFM 6-16

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners of the County of Carbon is desirous of taking advantage of the provisions of Section 24-38, 24-68 and 24-69, W.S.1957, by cooperating with the State Highway Commission of Wyoming in the construction and / or the improvement of a county road, the extent and location of work which is as follows:

Sub-grade preparation, crushed gravel surfacing and miscellaneous work on 5.75 miles of the Baggs-Riverside Road from the east end of Project S-0401 (3) to a junction with the Deep Creek Road.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by said Board:

THAT the Board enter into a written agreement with said Commission covering said construction and/or improvement in accordance with a contract therefor, now submitted to said Board by said Commission, which agreement is hereby approved and ordered filed in the office of the County Clerk of said County; that the chairman of said Board and the County Clerk of said county be, and they are hereby authorized and directed to execute said contracts on behalf of said Board.

I, the undersigned, County Clerk of Carbon County, State of Wyoming, do hereby certify that at a legal meeting of the Board of County Commissioners at which a quorum was present, said Board adopted these resolutions of which the forgoing is a full, true and complete copy.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I hereunto set my hand and affix the official seal of said County Clerk this 2 day of Feb. 1972.

R. G. Engstrom-County Clerk

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: R. G. ENGSTROM

R. G. Engstrom COUNTY CLERK

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

John Niland CHAIRMAN